CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 100-24-25 DIRECT REFERRAL TO PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER AND RAMEY.

OCTOBER 15, 2024.

A RESOLUTION authorizing the appropriate City officials to amend the Agreement between the City of Sheboygan and Guelig Waste and Demolition, LLC for demolition of structures located at 1211 N. 23rd Street, Sheboygan, to allow for the demolition of a 12,000 square foot outbuilding.

WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan purchased the former Sheboygan County Highway Department property located at 1211 N. 23rd Street, Sheboygan, earlier this year with intentions to clear the site for construction of a new Sheboygan Fire Department headquarters facility and entered into contract for same. Included as an alternate bid was the possible demolition of a 12,000 square foot outbuilding; and

WHEREAS, the architectural investigation has yielded a determination that the building's current configuration and condition and the estimated costs to rehabilitate the building indicate that it would be prudent to raze the structure. City staff have reviewed this report and concur.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the authorized City officials are authorized to execute an amendment to the contract with Guelig Waste and Demolition, LLC of Eden, Wisconsin, to incorporate demolition of the outbuilding following asbestos removal.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Finance Director is authorized to draw funds in the amount of \$32,000.00 from Account No. 400200-621100 (Capital Projects Public Safety - Land) for the additional expense by this contract amendment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL

Presiding Officer

Attest

Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan

Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan